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SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA : As most of the functions of foreign trade have been taken over by STC and MMTC and in view also of the fact that there have been oertain political resolutions to that effect, are Government examining the possibility at the present stage ?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
The hon. Member has not been categorical as to what Government have to e"amine.
But the fact is that the STC has not taken over the entire trade. We have started exporting wiglets, wigs, falls and also shoes, and are importing synthetic and nylon wares through STC. MMTC is exporting ores.

SHRI D. N. PATODlA: If the press reports are any indication, the STC is likely to take over more and more Cl<port trade from time to time. On the other hand, the Cl<perience is that over the last few years STC and its associate MMTC bad not been able to stand in competition with the free export enterprise. It bad been living under the protection of various state patronages and state monopolies. In view of that, may I know whether it is true that, in spite of the bad Cl<perience, STC is thinking of taking over more private trade? And secondly, may I know what was the experience of STC in sealing with tbe rupee countries where it has been widely reported that India has been great loser by this rupee payment arrangement ?

SHRI MOHO. SHAFI QURESHI: With regard to the first part of the question, the answer is no. With regard to the second part, our experience with the East European countries has been a very happy one, and we are doing very well.

SHRI O. N. PATODlA: How do you explain the resolution of the Conjp'CSS working Committee ?

SHRl RANGA: That he ignores.
SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR: Some

time back, soon after the generaJ elections, the Working Committee of the ruling party pasted a ten-point programme with.arcat fanfare, and one of the items included in the programme was the nationa1isation of import trade. I should like to know from tbe Minister whether the Go_t led by that. party has taken that deci!iion into consideration, and whether, if not today at least in the near future, they are thinking of implementing that directive from the Working Committee ?

SHRI MOHO. SHAFI QURESHI: The point is that we have accepted the principle of a mixed economy, in which both the private sector and the public sector have a place. And this is not the forum to discuss party affairs.

I$ft 'dill' ~: ~ 3l1'f ~ m
\rn..".~~ml

SHRI MOHO. SHAFI QURESHI:
have :already stated that wherever Government feels the necessity of taking over any trade which is affecting the economy of the country, its trade and commerce, definitely we will do it.
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WATER METI!ItS FOR BHIl.U AND DUROAPutt
STEEL PLAm

*542. SHRI PREM CHAND VERMA :
Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND METALS be pleased to state:

<a) whether it is a (act that water meters valued at Rs.S,18,5781-for BhUai andDurga-
pur Steel Works were pun:based in 1962 and 1963;

(b) whether it is also a fact that these wUer meters were not put into use till the 31st December, 1966;

<c) whether the meters were found defective but tbe manufacturers refused to take them back ; and
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(d) if so, whether any inquiry was instituted to fix responsibility for the loss and, if not, the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES AND
METALS (SHRI RAM SEWAK): (a)
These meters were purchased during the period from January 1962 to September,
1964,

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) and (d). None of the water meters purchased by Bhilai Steel Plant has been found defective. Information has now been received from Durgapur Steel Plant stal\ 18 that none of the water meters was found «fective. Some meters had been damaged in transit and these were later replaced by the suppliers.
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STATE TRADINO CoRPORATION

°543. DR. RANEN SEN: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state :

(a> whether it is a fact that the State Trading Corporation is planning to enter into the field of production of exportable goocb ; and

(b> iho. the main features of the scheme ?
TIlE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE <SHRI
MOHO. SHAFI QURESHI): <a> Yes,
Sir.

(b) State Trading Corporation is already enPaed in the production of wigs, wiglets and falls made of human hair. The STC is also planning to set up a factory for machine made footwear for the export matket.

DR. RANEN SEN: The Chairman
of the STC reported to the press sometime back that besides these two items mentioned by the minister, STC is contempla. tina to expand its activity in the production of goods that are exported. If that is so, actually· is there any programme to expand the activities of STC in this reprd ?

SHRI MOHO. SHAFI QURESHI: }oJ and when STC feels the necessity of entering into the export market for the benefit of the export trade of the country, definitely it wiD do an.

DR. RAMEN SEN : That was not the question. It was reported in new papers that the S. T. C. CbaiJman gave soJt1e information to the preas that besides the two itams which the minister stated, STC Is trying to expand its activity for the production .. f certain gonds meant for export.

i;HRI MOHO. SHAFI QURESHI:
There is no such programme under contemplation now.

DR. IlANEN SEN: It bas been reported earlier in tbis House that machine tools And certain other goods exported particularly to the East European countries ha\'C been sent back to India by th_

Governments because they were below the nnrmal standard. The PAC also bad recommended that such things should DOt occur and STC should go into the quality of those goods which are to be exported.
Inview of this. may I know whether S1C think. it necessary to enter into the production of such commodities which are a·
ported?

SHIll MOHO. SHAFI QURESHI:
As I have already stated, STC is alread) engaged in the production of wiss, wig·
lets and shoes. The target fixed for pr0-
duction of shoes is about 10 minion pain, out of which STC has set up a factOl'1 in which 1 million pairs will be produced in a year. 9 million pairs will be produced by the private sector and other asencies.
It is with a view to maintain quality and competitiveness of our commodities that STC has taken these steps.

SHIll KRISHNA KUMAR CHATTER.·
JI: In view of the fact that many ofthe private exporters have been indulging in malpractices in export trade, the idea of tak·
ing over the trade and nationalising it was in the air. Will the minister give a cafo. gorieal answer whether he is preparrd to explore the possibilities of nationallsation of the entire export trade in view of past experience, and for that purpose producliwo effort should also be taken over by the public sector ?

SHIll MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
I have already said that there is DO proposal to nationalise the entire export trade
DOW.

SHRI N. K. SOMANI: According to the articles of association, the STC is supposed to indulge in trading and not in manufacturing activities. or late there have been serious complaints from Razno exports of Soviet Russia, which has been rejecting footwear imported from India on a 1I11'III:
scale. Therefore, instead of trying to enter into the manufacturing field, why does the STC not provide technical assistance, packing and finance for small-scale manufacturers of Agra, Meerut and other parts of UP instead of going into the manufacturing field. which is completely against the whole concept and definition of trade ?

THE DEPUTY PRIME M1~
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (sHRl
MOURn DESAI: There is IlOIhiq

